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SFC Prosecutes Chow Kwok Chung Bruce and Universal
Funds and Asset Management Inc. for Making Reckless
or Fraudulent Misrepresentations and Unlicensed Asset
Management

10 Nov 2005

The SFC has successfully prosecuted Mr Chow Kwok Chung Bruce and Universal Funds and Asset
Management Inc. for respectively making reckless and fraudulent misrepresentations for the purpose
of inducing others to enter into agreements to acquire certain guaranteed funds, and for holding
themselves out as carrying on a business in a regulated activity whilst unlicensed. Chow is a director
of Universal.

An SFC investigation revealed that between January and August 2004, Chow had made reckless
misrepresentations and Universal had made fraudulent misrepresentations in a brochure of Universal
advertising guaranteed funds purportedly managed by Universal, in contravention of section 107 of
the Securities and Futures Ordinance. In the brochure, Universal claimed that they had a team of
experienced fund managers and market analysts who had worked for the world’s leading banks and
financial institutions. These statements were untrue.

In addition, throughout the period Chow and Universal, whilst not licensed by the SFC in any
capacity, held themselves out as carrying on a business of asset management, in contravention of
section 114 of the Securities and Futures Ordinance.

Chow and Universal today pleaded guilty to two summonses each before Mr lan Candy, a Magistrate
at Eastern Magistracy. Chow was sentenced to two-month imprisonment, suspended for 12 months,
fined $15,000 and ordered to pay investigation costs of $10,000 to the SFC. Universal was fined
$70,000.
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